

**No. 24-30272**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

Anne White Hat; Ramon Mejia; Karen Savage; Sharon Lavigne; Harry Joseph; John Lambertson; Peter Aaslestad; Theda Larson Wright; Alberta Larson Stevens; Judith Larson Hernandez; RISE St. James; 350 New Orleans; Louisiana Bucket Brigade,

*Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

v.

Elizabeth B. Murrill, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Louisiana; M. Bofill Duhe, in his official capacity as District Attorney of the 16th Judicial District Attorney's Office; Becket Breaux, in his official capacity as Sheriff of St. Martin Parish,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Louisiana, No. 6:20-CV-983

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE, SHERIFF BECKET BREAUX**

---

Respectfully submitted,  
OATS & MARINO  
A Partnership of Professional Corporations  
**PATRICK B. McINTIRE (LA #17052)**  
100 E. Vermilion St., Suite 400  
Lafayette, LA 70501  
Telephone: (337) 233-1100  
*Counsel for Sheriff Becket Breaux*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE ARRESTEE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT DEMONSTRATE STANDING FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF. ....	5
II. THE STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ballew v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.*, 668 F.3d 777, 781 (5 Cir. 2012) .....8

*Barrera-Montenegro v. United States*, 74 F.3d 657, 659 (5 Cir. 1996) .....8

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....12

*Dickerson v. Kemp*, 540 So.2d 467 (La. App. 1 Cir. 1989).....9

*Holtzclaw v. SDC Communications Corp.*, 255 F.3d 254, 258 (5 Cir. 2001) .....8

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555, 560-561 (1992).....11

*O’Shea v. Littleton*, 414 U.S. 488, 493 (1974) .....11

*Seals v. McBee*, 898 F.3d 587 (5 Cir. 2018) .....7, 9

*Simmons v. Smith*, 774 Fed. Appx. 228 (5 Cir. 8/5/2019) .....8

*Steffel v. Thompson*, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....13

**STATUTES**

La. C.C. art 802 .....12

LSA-R.S. 14:61 ..... 6, 11, 13, 14
